Home » NOTIFIER » NFC-50/100(E) Notifier First Command Owner’s Manual
NFC-50/100(E)
Notifier First Command
Voice Evacuation & Emergency Communications System
Owner’s Manual
NFC-50/100(E) Notifier First Command Owner’s Manual
Manuals+ —  User Manuals Simplified.
Contents
1  General
2  Features
3  Optional Internal Expansion
Modules
4  Control and Indicators
5  Product Line Information
6  Wiring Requirements
7  Electrical Specifications
8  Speaker Circuits
9  Specifications
10  Documents / Resources
11  Related Posts
General
Notifier’s First Command NFC-50/100 and NFC-50/100E are multipurpose emergency voice evacuation panels for
fire applications, mass notification applications, or both. The First Command delivers 50 or 100 watts of audio
power for distribution to up to eight speaker circuits (i.e. zones). The NFC-50/100(E) comes standard with a single
speaker circuit and a built-in 50 watt, 25V amplifier. A secondary 50 watt amplifier (NFC-BDA25/70V) can be
added for single speaker circuit backup or to increase system capacity to two speaker circuits and an additional
50 watts of audio power. An optional NFC-CE6 module added to the NFC-50/100(E) will upgrade the system to a
maximum of eight speaker circuit outputs. All speaker output circuits can be wired in either Style Y (Class B) or
Style Z (Class A) configuration. The NFC-50/100(E) has fourteen field programmable messages (up to 60
seconds each), built-in field configurable pre- and post-announce tone generators and a fully supervised
Notification Appliance Circuit (NAC) with 2.0 amps of synchronized NAC power. The NFC-50/100(E) includes

100 event history log
Three Form-C relays:
– AC Power Loss Relay – TB1
– System Trouble Relay – TB2
– MNS Active – TB3
500mA (0.5A) Special Application (auxiliary power) output for addressable modules when interfaced with
compatible addressable FACPs and End-of-Line power supervision relays
System Status LEDs (Refer to “Controls and Indicators” in product manual LS10001-001NF-E.)
Integral Dress Panel
Optional TR-CE-B semi-flush trim ring
Any combination of up to eight (8) external remote consoles:
– Optional NFC-RM Remote Microphone (includes cabinet) See DN-60778.
– Optional NFC-RPU Remote Page Unit (includes cabinet) See DN-60775.
– Optional NFC-LOC Local operator console (includes cabinet) See DN-60777.
Any combination of up to eight (8) distributed audio amplifiers:
Optional NFC-50DA(E) distributed amplifier, 50 watts. See DN-60776.
Optional NFC-125DA(E) distributed amplifier, 125 watts. See DN-60776.
Optional NFC-50/100 distributed amplifier with backup capability, 50/100 watts. See DN-60776.
Optional Internal Expansion Modules
NFC-CE6: Circuit Expander Module provides connections for up to six Style Z (Class A) or Style Y (Class B)
speaker circuits.
Circuits are configured through the web-based programming utility.
NFC-BDA-25V: 25V, 50 watt audio amplifier module. Adding a second speaker circuit increases the total NFC-
50/100 power output to 100 watts or can also be used as a backup amplifier.
NFC-BDA-70V: 70V, 50 watt audio amplifier module. Adding a second speaker circuit increases the total NFC-
50/100 power output to 100 watts or can also be used as a backup amplifier.
NFC-XRM-70V: 70V Transformer Conversion Module. Converts the NFC-50/100(E) primary amplifier to a 70V
output.
This transformer mounts directly to the NFC-50/100(E) main control board by two metal brackets.
Control and Indicators
PUSH BUTTON CONTROLS

Speaker Zone 1-24 Active (green) Charger Fault (yellow)
Speaker Zone 1-24 Fault (yellow) Battery Fault (yellow)
OK to Page (green) Data Bus Fault (yellow)
Microphone Trouble (yellow) NAC Fault (yellow)
Message 1-8 Active (red) NAC Active (green)
Message 1-8 Fault (yellow) System Trouble (yellow)
Remote Amplifier 1-8 Fault (yellow)
LOC/RPU/RM 1-8 Fault (yellow) Audio Riser Fault (yellow)
LED Indicators (visible with door and dress panel open)
Speaker Volume Control Fault (yellow).
Option Card Fault (yellow).
Amplifier Over Current Fault (yellow).
Product Line Information
NFC-50/100: (Primary Operating Console) 50 Watt, 25V single speaker zone emergency voice evacuation
system, integral microphone, built in tone generator and 14 recordable messages.
NFC-50/100E: Export version (Primary Operating Console) 50 Watt, 25V single speaker zone emergency voice
evacuation system, integral microphone, built in tone generator and 14 recordable messages. (240 VAC, 50Hz).
NFC-CE6: Speaker Circuit/Zone Expander Module.
NFC-BDA-25V: 25V, 50 watt audio amplifier module. Adding a second speaker circuit increases the total NFC-
50/100 power output to 100 watts or can also be used as a backup amplifier.
NFC-BDA-70V: 70V, 50 watt audio amplifier module. Adding a second speaker circuit increases the total NFC-
50/100 power output to 100 watts or can also be used as a backup amplifier.
NFC-XRM-70V: 70V Transformer Conversion Module. Converts the NFC-50/100(E) primary amplifier to a 70V
output.
This transformer mounts directly to the NFC-50/100(E) main control board by two metal brackets.
NFC-LOC: Local Operator Console (Complete user interface), Please refer to the data sheet DN-60777 for more
information.
NFC-RPU: Remote Page Unit Hand held microphone, 14 message buttons. Please refer to the data sheet DN-
60775 for more information.
NFC-RM: Remote Microphone only. Please refer to the data sheet DN-60778 for more information.
NFC-50DA: Distributed (Remote) Audio Amplifier, 50 watts.
Please refer to the data sheet DN-60776 for more information.
NFC-50DAE: Export version. Distributed (Remote) Audio Amplifier, 50 watts. (240 VAC, 50Hz). Please refer to the
data sheet DN-60776 for more information.
NFC-125DA: Distributed (Remote) Audio Amplifier, 125 watts.
Please refer to the data sheet DN-60776 for more information.
NFC-125DAE: Export version. Distributed (Remote) Audio Amplifier, 125 watts. (240 VAC, 50Hz). Please refer to
the data sheet DN-60776 for more information.
NFC-50/100DA: Distributed (Remote) Audio Amplifier with back up, 50 watts/100 watts at 25Vrms or 70Vrms.
Please refer to the data sheet DN-60776 for more information.
NFC-50/100DAE: Export version. Distributed (Remote) Audio Amplifier with back up, 50 watts/100 watts (240
VAC, 50Hz).
Please refer to the data sheet DN-60776 for more information.
NFC-BDA-BU: Expander card for ECC-50BDA remote amplifier for 100 watt primary / 50 watt back up
operation.Please refer to the data sheet DN-60776 for more information.